There is no written policy to manage this foreign exchange risk. Management monitors

the Group’s currency exposure on an ongoing basis. During 2024 and 2023, the Group

did not purchase forward contracts to hedge the foreign exchange risk.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets at

31 December 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

As at 31 December

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

USD 127,131 105,588

DJF 44,496 50,848

171,627 156,436

87ANNUAL REPORT 2024 BAOYE GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% decrease in RMB against

the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5%

change in foreign currency rates. Should RMB strengthened/weakened by 5% against

the relevant currencies, the effects on the profit or loss before tax for the year would

be as follows:

Change of profit or loss

before tax (decrease)/increase

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against USD:

Strengthened by 5% (6,357) (5,280)

Weakened by 5% 6,357 5,280

RMB against DJF:

Strengthened by 5% (2,225) (2,542)

Weakened by 5% 2,225 2,542

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to certain raw materials (such as cement and steel) price risk,

but does not enter into forward contract to hedge the related risk. Price changes

are generally passed on to customers. Besides, the Group is exposed to listed equity

securities price risk as the Group has listed equity securities which recorded as

financial assets at FVPL and FVOCI. The Group does not actively trade these listed

equity securities. The Group closely monitors the fluctuation of the price and assesses

the impact on the Group’s financial statements.

88 ANNUAL REPORT 2024BAOYE GROUP COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis is performed by management to assess the exposure of the Group’s

financial results to equity price risk of FVPL and FVOCI at the end of each reporting

period. The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% increase/decrease

in equity prices. Should the equity prices increase/decrease of 5%, the effects on the

profit for the year as a result of gains/losses on financial instruments classified as at

FVPL and the effects on the other comprehensive income for the year as a result of

gains/losses on financial instruments classified as at FVOCI would be as follows:

As at 31 December

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change of net profit or loss

FVPL:

increase of 5% 682 425

decrease of 5% (682) (425)

Change of other comprehensive income

FVOCI:

increase of 5% 27,043 27,219

decrease of 5% (27,043) (27,219)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing bank deposits and bank and

other borrowings. Bank deposits and bank and other borrowings with variable interest

rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. Bank and other borrowings with

fixed interest rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios

are simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions and

alternative financing. The Group currently does not use any interest rate swaps to